# SUPPLEMENTARY GAZETTE



# THE SOUTH AUSTRALIAN

# **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

www.governmentgazette.sa.gov.au

#### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ALL PUBLIC ACTS appearing in this GAZETTE are to be considered official, and obeyed as such

## ADELAIDE, TUESDAY, 28 JUNE 2005

### ESSENTIAL SERVICES COMMISSION ACT 2002

Variation to Electricity Distribution Code

## NOTICE is hereby given that:

- 1. Pursuant to section 28 (2) of the Essential Services Commission Act 2002, the Essential Services Commission has varied the Electricity Distribution Code (an industry code made by the Essential Services Commission under section 28 (1) of the Essential Services Commission Act 2002).
- 2. The variations to the Electricity Distribution Code give effect to the Electricity Distribution Price Determination (as varied on 9 June 2005), reflect the outcomes of the Essential Services Commission's Final Decision 'Electricity Distribution Price Review: Associated Review of Licence and Codes', and also reflect changes to the requirements for connection of embedded generators to the South Australia electricity distribution network.
- 3. The variations to the Electricity Distribution Code take effect on and from 1 July 2005.
- 4. A copy of the Electricity Distribution Code (as varied, reference EDC/05) may be inspected or obtained from the Essential Services Commission, 8th Floor, 50 Pirie Street, Adelaide and is also available at <a href="https://www.escosa.sa.gov.au">www.escosa.sa.gov.au</a>.
- 5. Queries in relation to the Electricity Distribution Code may be directed to the Essential Services Commission, 8th Floor, 50 Pirie Street, Adelaide. Telephone (08) 8463 4444 or Freecall 1800 633 592 (mobiles and SA only).

#### Execution:

The seal of the Essential Services Commission was affixed with due authority by the Chairperson of the Essential Services Commission.

Dated 28 June 2005.

P. WALSH, Acting Chairperson, Essential Services Commission

### ESSENTIAL SERVICES COMMISSION ACT 2002

Variation to Electricity Metering Code

# NOTICE is hereby given that:

- 1. Pursuant to section 28 (2) of the Essential Services Commission Act 2002, the Essential Services Commission has varied the Electricity Metering Code (an industry code made by the Essential Services Commission under section 28 (1) of the Essential Services Commission Act 2002).
- 2. The variations to the Electricity Metering Code give effect to the Electricity Distribution Price Determination (as varied on 9 June 2005) and reflect the outcomes of the Essential Services Commission's Final Decision 'Electricity Distribution Price Review: Associated Review of Licence and Codes'.
- 3. The variations to the Electricity Metering Code take effect on and from 1 July 2005.
- 4. A copy of the Electricity Metering Code (as varied, reference EMTC/04) may be inspected or obtained from the Essential Services Commission, 8th Floor, 50 Pirie Street, Adelaide and is also available at www.escosa.sa.gov.au.
- 5. Queries in relation to the Electricity Metering Code may be directed to the Essential Services Commission, 8th Floor, 50 Pirie Street, Adelaide. Telephone (08) 8463 4444 or Freecall 1800 633 592 (mobiles and SA only).

#### Execution

The seal of the Essential Services Commission was affixed with due authority by the Chairperson of the Essential Services Commission.

Dated 28 June 2005.

P. WALSH, Acting Chairperson, Essential Services Commission

#### ESSENTIAL SERVICES COMMISSION ACT 2002

Price Determination

#### NOTICE is hereby given that:

- 1. On 28 June 2005 the Essential Services Commission made a price determination under the Essential Services Commission Act 2002, as authorised by sections 34A and 33 (1) (a) of the Gas Act 1997, fixing the gas standing contract price for the purposes of section 34A of the Gas Act 1997.
- $2.\,\mathrm{The}$  gas standing contract price determination will take effect on 1 July 2005 and cease to have effect on 30 June 2008.
- 3. A copy of the gas standing contract price determination and statement of reasons may be inspected or obtained from the Essential Services Commission, 8th Floor, 50 Pirie Street, Adelaide and is also available at <a href="https://www.escosa.sa.gov.au">www.escosa.sa.gov.au</a>.
- 4. Queries in relation to the gas standing contract price determination may be directed to the Essential Services Commission, 8th Floor, 50 Pirie Street, Adelaide. Telephone (08) 8463 4444, Freecall 1800 633 592 or email:

# escosa@escosa.sa.gov.au.

#### Execution:

The seal of the Essential Services Commission was affixed with due authority by the Chairperson of the Essential Services Commission.

Dated 28 June 2005.

P. WALSH, Acting Chairperson, Essential Services Commission